
Edgewood High School 
Athletics Parent 
Information Night
2024/2025



Governing Bodies
 



Sports Seasons
Fall
● Girls Flag Football- Coach Sagarminaga
● Girls Volleyball- Coach Strycula
● Boys/Girls Cross Country- Coach Gutierrez, Coach 

Alvares
● Girls Tennis- Coach Cha
● Boys Water Polo- Coach Sanchez
● Cheer- Coach Gomez



Sports Seasons
Winter
● Cheer- Coach Gomez
● Girls Basketball- Coach Farrell 
● Boys Basketball- Coach Gilmore
● Girls Water Polo- Coach Sanchez
● Girls Soccer- Coach White
● Boys Soccer- TBD 
● Boys/Girls Wrestling- Coach Oleary 



Sports Seasons
Spring
● Cheer- Coach Gomez
● Baseball- Coach Prieto
● Softball- Coach Tellez
● Boys/Girls Track- Coach Medley 
● Boys/Girls Swimming- Coach Sanchez 
● Boys Tennis- Coach Cha
● Boys Volleyball- Coach Shigemasa 



Athletic Clearance 
Clearance: Please Visit Athleticclearance.com 
register under the 2024/2025 school year.  If you have 
any questions, feel free to contact the Athletic Director 
Mr. Soto at asoto@wcusd.org 626.939.0600 Ex 6238



Athletic Clearance Continued 
All Students : Will need a physical exam and complete the 
Online Clearance for the 2024/2025 school year.  On the site 
you can upload a copy of your physical or turn the copy into 
your Coach or the Athletic Director Mr. Soto in the athletic 
office in F3 prior to first practice/tryout. Please note, each 
Physical Exam document will expire after 1 year from the 
date of the exam.



Grades/Athletic Probation
2.0 Unweighted GPA Needed to participate

6 Grading Periods- #1 (9/27), #2 (11/01), 1st Semester (12/19), 
#4 (2/21), #5- (4/11), 2nd Semester (6/06)

Probation- Must be passing 4 Classes with Good Citizenship 
with Admin Approval to be put on Probation. Also, Probation can 
only be used 3 times in 4 years and student cannot go back to 
back on the ineligibility lists. 

 



Injuries 
Encourage athletes to talk with coaches
Discuss Soreness vs. Injury
Certified Athletic Trainer during school year Ms. Tabitha Geres
Doctor’s notes always needed for Coach and a copy will be made 
for the AD
Notes that state specific clearance or limitations
Concussion Return-to-Play Protocol- Starts 7 days after seen by 
Doctor.



Transportation 

Teams take the Bus to and from Games
Builds team bonds beyond the field
Student Release – class is important, but we leave on time
Students must ride bus back to EHS
Release forms in Attendance Office
Release forms due 72 hours prior to event



Fundraising
Why?  
No charge for uniforms, no required purchases, 
fundraising helps with spirit packs, tournaments, and 
end of season banquet. 
Fundraisers are planned by Head Coach and 
Organized through ASB Director Mrs. Roy-Placencia



Health Insurance
Reminder: your student athlete must be covered by medical 
insurance.  You can buy School Time Accidental Plans on 
www.Myers-Stevens.com 



Coaches Info
Baseball Boys Soccer Boys Tennis-Spring/Girls Tennis
Coach Richie Rprieto@wcusd.org Coach TBD Coach Cha- Kcha@wcusd.org

Boys Basketball Boys/ Girls Track & Field
Coach Greg  Girls Soccer Coach Medley- KMedley@wcusd.org
Ggilmore@wcusd.org Coach White

Bwhite@wcusd.org Boys Volleyball
Girls Basketball Coach Shigemasa - Ashigemasa@wcusd.org
Coach Farrell sfarrell@wcusd.org Softball

Coach Tellez Girls Volleyball
Cheer/Song RTelez@wcusd.org Coach Strycula- Jstrycula@wcusd.org
Coach Stacey
Contact- sgomez@wcusd.org Boys/Girls Swim Water Polo-Boys/Girls

Coach Jacqui Coach Jacqui-
Cross Country jacqueline.sanchez@wcusd.org jacqueline.sanchez@wcusd.org                       
Coach Jesse  Boys/Girls Wrestling
Contact- Jgutierrez@wcusd.org                                                              Coach Oleary Contact- Doleary@wcusd.org
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Anthony Soto Athletic Director

Contact Info:

Email: Asoto@wcusd.org

Phone: 626-939-0600 Ext 6238 Room F3

Instagram: Edgewood_Lions_Athletics
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